Department of Real Estate 320 W. 4th Street, Suite 350 Los Angeles, CA 90013-1105 Telephone: (213) 576-6982

10

11

12

13

14

15

23

24

26



MAR 2 2 2022

DEPT. OF REAL ESTATE By Emma

## BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE1 STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DRE No. H-41907 LA In the Matter of the Accusation against OAH No. 2021050899 QUOCANH NHUT NGUYEN, STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT AND DECISION AFTER REJECTION Respondent.

The California Department of Real Estate ("Department") filed an Accusation 16 against QUOCANH NHUT NGUYEN ("Respondent") on March 3, 2021. This matter came for 17 hearing and was heard by videoconference before Chris Ruiz, Administrative Law Judge 18 ("ALJ") of the Office of Administrative Hearings ("OAH"), in Los Angeles, California on 19 November 17, 2021. Lissete Garcia, Counsel, represented the Complainant, Luke Martin, 20 Supervising Special Investigator for the State of California Department of Real Estate. Respondent was present and represented himself. Oral and documentary evidence was received and the matter was submitted that same day.

On December 15, 2021, the ALJ issued a Proposed Decision.

THE PARTIES HERETO NOW STIPULATE as follows for the purpose of settling and disposing of the Accusation ("Accusation") filed on March 3, 2021, in this matter:

<sup>1</sup> Between July 1, 2013 and July 1, 2018, the Department of Real Estate operated as the Bureau of Real Estate under the Department of Consumer Affairs.

PAGE 1

12

16

21

22

25

26

27

- This Stipulation is based on the factual allegations contained in the 1. Accusation filed in this proceeding. In the interest of expedience and economy, Respondent chooses not to contest these factual allegations, and understands that, as a result thereof, these factual statements will serve as a prima facie basis for the disciplinary action stipulated to herein. The Real Estate Commissioner shall not be required to provide further evidence to prove such allegations.
- Respondent further acknowledges that the Real Estate Commissioner held 2. a hearing on this Accusation on November 17, 2021, before the Office of Administrative Hearings for the purpose of proving the allegations therein. Respondent was present at the hearing and participated therein. Further, Respondent has had an opportunity to read and review the Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge.
- Respondent understands that pursuant to Government Code Section 3. 11517(c), the Real Estate Commissioner may reject the Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge. Respondent further understands that pursuant to the same Section 11517(c), the Real 15 Estate Commissioner may decide this case upon the record, including the transcript, without taking any additional evidence, after affording Respondent the opportunity to present written argument to the Real Estate Commissioner.
  - 4. Respondent further understands that by signing this Stipulation and Agreement, Respondent is waiving his right to seek a dismissal of the Accusation through proceedings under Government Code Section 11517(c) if this Stipulation and Agreement ("Stipulation") is accepted by the Real Estate Commissioner.
  - 5. It is understood by the parties that the Real Estate Commissioner may adopt this Stipulation as his Decision in this matter thereby imposing the penalty and sanctions on Respondent's real estate license, mortgage license originator ("MLO") license endorsements, and license rights as set forth in the below "Order." In the event that the Commissioner in his discretion does not adopt the Stipulation, the Stipulation shall be void and of no effect and

10

25

## ORDER

WHEREFORE, THE FOLLOWING ORDER is hereby made:

All licenses, MLO license endorsements, and license rights of Respondent OUOCANH NHUT NGUYEN under the Real Estate Law are revoked; provided, however, a restricted real estate salesperson license and restricted MLO license endorsement shall be issued to Respondent pursuant to Section 10156.5 of the Code if Respondent makes application therefor and pays to the Department of Real Estate the appropriate fee for the restricted license within 90 days from the effective date of this Decision. The restricted licenses and MLO license endorsement issued to Respondent shall be subject to all of the provisions of Section 10156.7 of the Business and Professions Code and to the following limitations, conditions and restrictions imposed under authority of Section 10156.6 of that Code:

- The restricted license and MLO license endorsement issued to Respondent 1. 13 may be suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate Commissioner in the event of either Respondent's conviction or plea of nolo contendere to a crime which is substantially 15 related to Respondent's fitness or capacity as a real estate licensee.
- The restricted license and MLO license endorsement issued to Respondent 2. 17 may be suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate Commissioner on evidence 18 satisfactory to the Commissioner that Respondent has violated provisions of the California Real 19 Estate Law, the Subdivided Lands Law, Regulations of the Real Estate Commissioner or 20 conditions attaching to the restricted license.
- Respondent shall not be eligible to petition for the issuance of any 3. 22 unrestricted real estate licenses and MLO license endorsement nor for removal of any of the conditions, limitations or restrictions of a restricted license until three (3) years have elapsed from the effective date of this Decision and Order. Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for any unrestricted licenses until all restrictions attaching to the license have been removed.
  - 4. Respondent shall submit with any application for license under an employing broker, or any application for transfer to a new employing broker, a statement signed

restricted real estate salesperson license and restricted MLO license endorsement be issued to

27

Respondent if Respondent has otherwise fulfilled all of the statutory requirements for licensure.

1	The restricted license and MLO license endorsement shall be limited, conditioned and restricted
2	as specified in the foregoing Stipulation and Agreement.
3	This Decision shall become effective at 12 o'clock noon on 4212022
4	IT IS SO ORDERED 3.16.72.
5	
6	
7	REAL ESTATE COMMISSIONER
8	
9	DOUGLAS R. McCAULEY
10	DOUGLAS R. McCAULEY
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
<ul><li>16</li><li>17</li></ul>	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
	1